
 

     Limited Tender Enquiry   
 

 FOR   
 

 
Selection of Agencies to Perform Testing of 

Materials 

 

Tender No: HLL/SD/RBD/2022-23/27      Dt: 24.03.2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

HLL Lifecare Limited 
(A Govt. Of India Enterprise) 

CIN : U25193KL1966GOI002621 
HLL Bhavan, Poojappura, 

Thiruvananthapuram -695012 
Kerala, India 

Tel: 0471 2775500, 0471 2358151 
(EXTN – 600/606/531) 

Website – www.lifecarehll.com 

http://www.lifecarehll.com/


1 
 

 
HLL LIFECARE LIMITED 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

Corporate Head Office, Poojappura.P.O,  
Thiruvananthapuram – 695012, Kerala, India 

Tel: 0471 2775500, 0471 2358151 
(EXTN – 600/606/531) 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
 

IFB No: HLL/SD/RBD/EOI/2022-23/27                                                  24.03.2022 
 

HLL Lifecare Limited (HLL), a Government of India Enterprise, invites Bids from parties 
who are capable of executing the following item/work meeting the requirements as per our 
tender. 

Sl 
No 

Particulars Description 

1  Name of Item/Work Selection of Agencies to perform Testing of Materials 

2  Location of sample 
HLL warehouse, AWL GGN warehouse, North-Gurgaon2, Killa 
No.242/18, 23/1, Village Bhondsi, Sohna Road, Gurugram, Haryana 
122101. 

3 
Brief description of 
Item/Work 

Selected bidders are requested to draw samples from the designated 
location mentioned above for evaluating following parameters;  
Thermal testing, Thickness measurement, Waterproof test, load 
bearing test, Air drop/ winching capability, weatherproof coating and 
finish.  

4 Bid Security/EMD    Rs.5,000 (Rupees Five Thousand only) 

5 Bid fee Rs.500.00 (Five Hundred only)  

6 Period of completion 
The qualified bidders shall draw the samples from the designated 
location and shall provide the testing report within 7 days from 
placement of PO/Letter of Intent. 

7 

HLL A/c Details for 
payment of Bid Fees 
and EMD  
(Payment mode: 
NEFT/RTGS) 

Name of Bank:  HDFC BANK 
A/c number: 09960330000108 
IFSC Code:  HDFC0000996 
Branch name:  Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram 

8 
Last  date  and  time  
for submission  of bids 

28-03-2022 at 15:00 hrs 

9 

Address for 
Communication at 
HLL regarding the 
tender 

Vice President (Sourcing) 
Sourcing Division 
HLL Lifecare Limited 
Corporate & Regd Office, HLL Bhavan,Poojappura, 
Thiruvananthapuram-695012 
E-mail: sdrbdsouth@lifecarehll.com 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sdrbdsouth@lifecarehll.com


2 
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER(S) (ITB) 
Section 1 
 

I. COMPANY BACKGROUND: 
 
HLL Lifecare Limited (HLL) is a public sector undertaking under the administrative control of 
the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India. HLL’s purpose of business is 
to provide quality healthcare products and services at affordable rates. In its quest to 
become a comprehensive healthcare solutions provider, HLL had diversified into hospital 
products and healthcare services, while nurturing its core business of providing quality 
contraceptives. HLL  is offering solution for retailing and making available range of HLL’s 
quality healthcare products / Sanitary Napkins / Condoms etc. through state-of-art 
technologies.  HLL also launched several initiatives in the service sector - for medical 
infrastructure development, diagnostics centre’s and retail chain of pharmacy outlets and 
procurement & consultancy services. 
 

II. SCOPE OF WORK OF THE BIDDER 
 

HLL invites bids from the eligible, competent and experienced agencies who are eligible for 
executing the below mentioned scope of work. The qualified bidders shall draw the samples 
from the designated location and shall provide the testing report within 7 days from 
placement of PO/Letter of Intent. 
 
Scope of work includes Drawing of samples to do testing for evaluating parameters such as 
Thermal testing, Thickness measurement, Waterproof test, load bearing test, Air drop/ 
winching capability, weatherproof coating and finish. Details are as follows; 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Specification Item 
Parameter to be 

checked 

1) 
The Material used to make the 
box will be 1.50mm Aluminium 
without any welded joints. 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

Material 
thickness and 

Material of 
construction 

2) 
Can survive extreme heat (+60 
deg C) and extreme cold ( - 
20deg C) 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

Thermal testing 

3) 
The box will be die moulded 
(drawn) to ensure it is 
Waterproof 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

Waterproof 
testing 

4)  
Load Bearing – 1 MT dead 
weight, 3MT of jerk load  
 

Mother Cube / Pallet of size 
not more than 4ft x 4ft x 6ft 

loaded with small aluminium 
cuboids which contains 

trays 

Load bearing test 

5) Air drop / Winching capability 

Mother Cube / Pallet of size 
not more than 4ft x 4ft x 6ft 

loaded with small aluminium 
cuboids which contains 

trays  

Air drop / 
Winching test 

6) 

 

 Weatherproof coating and finish 

 

Mother Cube / Pallet of size 
not more than 4ft x 4ft x 6ft 

Weatherproof 
coating testing 

 
 



3 
 

III.  Price Bid:  
Bidders are requested to provide their best competitive rate in the below format; 
 

Specification Item 
No. of  

Samples 

Total price for 
testing one sample 
(in Rupees without 

GST) 

The Material used to 
make the box will be 
1.50mm Aluminium 
without any welded 
joints. 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

 
1  

Can survive extreme 
heat (+60 deg C) and 
extreme cold ( - 
20deg C) 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

 
1  

The box will be die 
moulded (drawn) to 
ensure it is 
Waterproof 

Small Aluminium Cuboid 
(375mm x 375mm x 375mm) 

 
1  

Load Bearing – 1 MT 
dead weight, 3MT of 
jerk load  
 

Mother Cube / Pallet of 
size not more than 4ft x 

4ft x 6ft loaded with small 
aluminium cuboids which 

contains trays 

1  

Air drop / Winching 
capability 

Mother Cube / Pallet of 
size not more than 4ft x 

4ft x 6ft loaded with small 
aluminium cuboids which 

contains trays  

1  

Weatherproof coating 

and finish 

 

Mother Cube / Pallet of 
size not more than 4ft x 

4ft x 6ft 
1  

Grand Total  

 
Bidders are requested to provide the completed price bid (excel format) to the 
dedicated Email ID: tendersrbd@lifecarehll.com   
(Please Ensure that no Copies are marked to any other mail Id. such Bids will be 
Disqualified) 
 
The bidders are also requested to provide the Tender Fee and EMD transactions 
details (UTR number and Date of UTR) completed successfully by the bidders to the 
email id tendersrbd@lifecarehll.com   
 
IV. STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS: 

 MSME - Statutory exemptions as per relevant guidelines shall be applicable for MSE 
Bidder(s). However, the preferences with respect to MSME shall not be applicable who 
are only involved the trading of the product under the scope of this tender.   

 PPP MII - Preferences for Make in India products / services shall be applicable in line 
with Government Order No.P-45021/12/2017PP (BE-II), 2017 (published by Department 
for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade) inclusive of the latest amendments. Self 
declaration to be submitted to claim MAKE IN INDIA preference. 

 



4 
 

V. Restrictions under Rule 144 (XI) of GFR 2017 for bidder(s) from country sharing 
land border with India. 

 
Any Bidder(s) from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in 
this    tender only if the Bidder(s) is registered with Competent Authority, as per order no 
F.No.6/18/2019-PPD dated 23-July-2020 (Rule 144 (xi) of GFR) inclusive of the latest 
amendments issued by Ministry of Finance, GOI at Appendix of this bidding document. The 
Bidder(s) must comply with all provisions mentioned in this order. 
 
 
 

_____________________ 


